

No. 08-1371

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of
California, Hastings College of Law, *Petitioner*,

v.

Leo P. Martinez, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of Amici Curiae
Students for Life America,
College Republican National Committee, and
Republican National Lawyers Association in
Support of Petitioner**

James Bopp, Jr.*

Anita Y. Woudenberg

Joseph E. La Rue

Zachary S. Kester

BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

812/232-2434 (telephone)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

jboppjr@aol.com

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Students

for Life America and

Republican National

Lawyers Association

February 4, 2010

[Additional counsel listed inside front cover.]

Craig Engle
Timothy W. Bucknell
ARENT FOX LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington DC 20036-5339
202/857-6000 (telephone)
202/857-6395 (facsimilie)

*Counsel for College
Republican National
Committee*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.	iv
Statement of Interest.	1
Summary of Argument.	3
Argument.	5
I. Hastings' Policy Unconstitutionally Infringes Expressive Association.	5
A. Expressive Association Is Constitutionally Protected.	6
B. Regulating Associations Based On Their Message Is Unconstitutional.	8
1. Regulations Compelling Association Cannot Infringe A Group's Control Of Its Message.	9
2. Hastings' Policy Suppresses Speech.	13
C. Derecognizing An Expressive Association Because Of Its Message Is Unconstitutional.	15
1. Derecognition Is Unconstitutional Unless Groups Break The Law Or Disrupt The Educational Process.	16
2. Hastings Derecognized CLS For A Constitutionally Impermissible Reason.	19

II.	Hastings' Policy Creates An Unconstitutional Condition..	22
A.	Demanding Forfeiture Of One Fundamental Right To Exercise Another Is Unconstitutional.	22
B.	Hastings Conditions Equal Access On The Surrender Of Expressive Association.	27
	Conclusion.	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1968).....	7
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	26
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 21
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	24, 27
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).	24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).	17, 18, 19, 30
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Kane</i> , 2009 WL 693391, Pet. App. 1a (9th Cir.) (memorandum).....	5, 17, 29
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Kane</i> , 2006 WL 997217, Pet. App. 4a (N.D. Cal.) (amended order on cross motions for summary judgment).	13, 17, 29, 30, 31

<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 2010 WL 183856, 558 U.S. ____, No. 08–205 (slip op.) (January 21).....	23
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	7, 12
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976).	17
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).	17
<i>Gay Student Services v. Texas A & M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984).	17
<i>Gay Students Organization of the Univ. of New Hampshire v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974).	17
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	26
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	24, 25
<i>Meyer v. State of Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 401 (1923).....	21, 27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 499 (1958).....	6, 7
<i>New York State Club Assoc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	9, 10, 11, 13

<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17, 27, 28, 30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6, 8, 22, 23, 25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25, 30
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 391 (1968).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 526 (1958).....	22, 23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6, 16, 21
<i>Tomai-Minogue v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 770 F.3d 1228 (1985).	26
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194, 210 (2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Kahan</i> , 415 U.S. 239 (1974).....	24
<i>Widmar v Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
U.S. Const. amend I.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend IV.....	24, 25
U.S. Const. amend V.....	24, 25
U.S. Const. amend XIV, section 1.....	6, 7

Other Sources

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Foundation for Individual Rights in Education in Support of Petitioner, *Christian Legal Society v. Martinez*, No. 08-1371 (U.S. 2009)..... 15

College Republican National Committee, <http://www.crnc.org>..... 2

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (1978)..... 7

Luke Sheahan, *University of Virginia Officially Recognizes Conservative Group*, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, 2008, available at <https://thefire.org/article/8912.html>. 15

Republican National Lawyers Association, <http://www.rnla.org>..... 2

Students for Life America, <http://www.studentsforlife.org>. 1
